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Houston Lighting & Power

November 15, 1993
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File No.: D43

10 CFR 50.7

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attention: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Attention: Mr. James Lieberman
Director, Office of Enforcement

South Texas Project Electric Generating Station (STPEGS)
Docket Nos. 50-498, 50-499 EA-93-043

Response to September 29, 1993, Demand for Information

Dear Mr. Lieberman:

Enclosed please find Houston Lighting & Power Company's
(HL&P's) response to the NRC's Demand for Information (DFI)
regarding the termination of three former HL&P employees, dated
September 29, 1993. 1In accordance with my telephone conversation
with Mr. James Sniezek, the time for response to the DFI was
extended to November 15, 1993. HL&P is submitting two versions
of its DFI response as noted in the attached affidavit. One
version contains the names of individual personnel and other
confidential information; HL&P requests that this version be
withheld from discliosure pursuant to 10 CFR 2.790 and 9.17. The
second version is identical except that individuals' names and
certain attachments tending to disclose confidential information
have been removed.

As reflected in the response to the DFI, the review by
current STPEGS management has found that the termination of these
employees was the result of a department reduction in force which
was carried out in conformity with a standard company procedure.
It was not related to any protected activity in which they may
have participated, but was the result of a consistently applied
forced ranking process. Accordingly, regulations protecting the
rights of employees have not been violated and no enforcement
action in connection with this matter is warranted.
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I want to assure you that HL&P continues to make every
effort to ensure that South Texas Project personnel are fully
supported in bringing forward any safety or quality issues that
they may identify, and that all personnel understand that
harassment, intimidation, or retaliation for taking such action
will not be tolerated. These efforts include training of working
level personnel, managers and supervisors; site postings,
bulletins, and newsletter articles; clarified policies; video
presentations; meetings between groups of personnel and senior
management; and upgrades to our program for handling of employee
concerns. Section IV.C of the response to the DFI describes
these efforts in more detail.

The maintenance of an open atmosphere where all
personnel feel encouraged to bring forward their concerns and
those concerns are properly and straightforwardly addressed is a
strong personal priority of mine. I believe that preservation of
such an atmosphere is essential to the safe, reliable, and
economical operation of the plant over the long term.

Should you have any questions regarding these
submittals, please contact me at (512) 972-8434.

Sincerely,

o —

D albawsen Y Cw?rr

William T. Cottle
Group Vice President,
Nuclear

Enclosures



Houston Lightung & Pawer Company

cc:

Mr. James H. Sniezek

November 15,
ST-HL-AE-4628
10 CFR 50.7

1993

Deputy Executive Director for Nuclear Reactor
Regulation, Regional Operations and Research

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Lawrence J. Chandler, Esq.

Assistant General Counsel for Hearings
and Enforcement

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Mr. James L. Milhoan

Regional Administrator, Region IV
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400
Arlington, TX 76011

Mr. James J. Sheppard
General Manager, Nuclear Licensing

South Texas Project Electric Generating Station

P.O. Box 289
Wadsworth, TX 77483



UNITED BTATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
) Docket Nos. 50-498 and 50~499
)

Houston Lighting & Power Company License Nos. NPF-76 and NPF-80

Bouth Texas Project ) EA 93-043
November 15, 1993

Response of Houston Lighting & Power Company

to Demand for Information dated September 29, 1993

I. Introduction
On September 29, 1993, the United States Nuclear

Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued a Demand for Information (DFI)
to Houston Lighting & Power Company (HL&P), and a separate DFI to
- A R
Both DFIs are based on the results of an investigation
conducted by the NRC’s Office of Inspector General (OIG) concerning
alleged violations of 10 CFR 50.7. The DFIs state that the
findings of the O0IG investigation, taken together, indicate

apparent violations of 10 CFR 50.7 as a result of employment

actions in 1992 with respect to_’ormer HL&P emp1oyee5,-

R e R s R

The DFIs require HL&P an— respectively, to respond to

the findings and to provide information in response to certain
specific requests
This is HL&P’s Response to the DFI issued to it. -

—is submitting a separate response to the DFI directed tou

—Response) . Both responses show that the employment actions



were not motivated by any protected activities of the former
employees, that the employment actions did rnot violate any NRC
requirements, and that no basis exists for enforcement against
either HL&P or GRS

HL&P’s Response is based on the results of an internal
company investigation and additional information acquired since the
completion of that investigation. Q. noted in the NRC’s letter
transmitting the OFI, (ENENRENNENINE :i1c0 conplaints with the
United States Department of Labor QDOL) alleging violations of
Section 210 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Section
210)." Discovery in the DOL proceeding was conducted after
completion of the OIG investigation. The DOL hearing on these
complaints began on August 26, 1993, recessed on September 3, 1993,
and then continued from November 1 through 11, 1993, a total of 16
hearing days. This Response is based on sworn testimony and other
evidence received into the record of the DOL hearing, information
obtained during discovery and the results of HL&P’s investigations.
HL&P believes its Response is based on a substantial body of
evidence that was not considered by the OIG investigators.
Moreover, most of the evidence relied upon by HL&P was given under
oath and subject to cross examination, unlike most of the

information that formed the basis for the 0IG findings.

Subsequently, Section 210 was amended and renumbered
Section 211. However, since the complaints were filed
prior to the amendments, this Response uniformly refers
to the statute as Section 210.

5
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The DFI1 summarizes the findings of an OIG investigation
conducted in 1992-93. The NRC has rot provided HL&P with a copy of
the 0IG investigation report, and has denied a request for that
report submitted by counsel for HL&P (FOIA 93-435). However, in
discovery in the DOL proceeding, HL&P obtained from the
Complainants a document purporting to be the O0IG investigation
report. This report was admitted into evidence in the DOL hearing
as Complainants’ Exhibit 2. HL&P does not know whether it is a
true, complete and final version of the OIG investigation report,
nor how the Complainants obtained the report?. Nevertheless, this
Response references Complainants’ Exhibit 2 to the limited extent
necessary to provide a comprehensive response to the gquestions in

the DFI. For purposes of clarity, the Exhibit is referenced as "the

OIG Report."

In May 1992,_filed complaints with the DOL

alleging claims under Section 210. In accordance with HL&P’s
general practice, the South Texas Project Electrical Generating

Station (STPEGS) SPEAKOUT organization® investigated the

. Complainants apparently had the report in their
possession for six months or more prior to the start of
the trial of the DOL case. Complainants provided it to
HL&P less than two weeks before trial. Failure to
permit equal access to the report seriously hampered
HL&P’s efforts to review it for accuracy prior to its
admission into evidence.

: Since 1984, HL&P has maintained an organization at the
South Texas Project to investigate employee concerns.
This organization, now called Speakout, is staffed with
trained investigators who are independent of line
management.
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allegations in the -[)OL complaints.  SPEAKOUT

interviewed appropriate witnesses at STPEGS and reviewed relevant
records. The SPEAKOUT investigation concluded that the staff
reduction leading to the termination of employment o-
was a consequence of a reduction in force unrelated to their
participation in protected activities. Specifically, SPEAKOUT
determined that the individuals who participated in the selection

process were not aware of, and did not consider, any acticns by

—to bring concerns to the NRC. Consequently, the
claims filed by—uere not substantiated.

Since_ did not make any complaint nor raise any
concern about HL&P’s decision to terminate-employment, HL&P has
not conducted a separate investigation concerning-selectlon in

the staff reduction. However, the SPEAKOUT 1nvestilgation

conclusions relating to the _tvrrmnations are also
relevant to—ne investigation reports on the _

DOL claims are attacned as Attachment A (Concern 12298 addresses

—Sectxon 210 complaint) and Attachment B (Concern 12299

addresses -Sectlon 210 complaint). For the reasons set forth

in the enclosed affidavit, HL&P requests that Attachments A and B
be withheld from public disclosure.

HL&P’s investigations (Attachments A and B), information
HL&P obtained through discovery, and sworn testimony in the DOL
hearing associated with the 210 complaints show that the OIC’s

conclusions, as summarized in the DFI, are wrong. The 0OIG findings

are founded on errors, omissions and inferences that cannot




reasonably and fairly be drawn from the evidence. This Response
provides the background information necessary to placre the C.G
findings in context; discusses the 0IG findings, as summarized in

the DFI; and provides the additicnal information sought by the DFI.

I1. Background Information

—dere terminated by HL&P in early May

1992 as a result of a reorganization of the-. The

organizational changes in the-ollowed an evaluation performed

in January and February—y the new ——
M of the structure and functional responsibilities

of the department. It is not disputed by any responsible party
that the reorganization of the-was undertaken for any but sound

business reasons. The reorganization was designed to focus the

department’s attention - and to increase
effectiveness and efficiency. As a result, various_

that were not necessarily associated directly with —

transferred from-o other STPEGS departments. In addition, the

number of levels of management was reduced from three to two.
Seven management/supervisory and professional positions

were eliminated from- and-positions were eliminated from

¢ M\ms selected as the—in Januar
u ently, his title was changed to

For simplicity, this Response uses the title

£



EE—

reorganizing the department,-utilized a forced ranking process
to select individuals to be transferred or terminated from th-
This same process had been used by HL&P earlier in 1992 to
accomplish a general corporate downsizing plan. This process is an
appropriate professional personnel model, and it was used properly
in the-eorganization in a manner consistent with the way it
had been implemented in the generzl corporate downsizing.
Moreover, the HL&P personnel who participated in the
reorganization and forced ranking decision making did not know that
~had made allegations to the NRC and did not
consider any protected activity during the evaluations and decision
making process. In short, neither the decision to reorganize nor
the selection of individuals to be transferred or terminated was

motivated by retaliation for any protected activity in which anyone

may have engaged.

Even after—were selected for

transfer or termination, efforts were made to locate suitable
alternative positions for them at STPEGS. However, no open
positions for which they were qualified were available. When the
search for alternative placement failed to identify suitable
positions, HL&P offered the selected individuals a package of
benefits similar to the package offered to employees in the

corporate staff reduction.-cepted this offer:; _

did not.
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The following discussion describes the reorganization and
downsizing of th-in greater detail. 5
A. The reorganization of the-

I':n Jaduary 1992,-as assigned to the position of

L TECEEUCRSESE

manager. [Tr. 1043-47 g% ).° Prior to this assignment, -

had been the NIRRT -« sTrecs. (Tr. 1208-
09 — -was selected for the position of —

-because ot- strong demonstrated managerial skills. ([Tr.

1043-43 G | .
Upon becoming ~ ‘reviewed the

functional responsibilities of the-and looked for ways that the

Y

department could better focus on its principal mission of—
— the sTpEGs. (Tr. 1283-85 (N see
also-.c;ponse at 3-5]). -jevoted substantial attention
during -first two months as— to evaluating the

department’s organization and personnel. -met with each of the

.mployees to get their views on the department, and reviewed the

-esponsibilities. (2. 1383-85—}.

The references in this Response to transcript pages refer

to sworn testimony in the DOL hearing. The references
identify the hearing transcript pages and the testifying
witness. HL&P has loaned to NRC’s Director of

Enforcement a copy of the DOL hearing transcript for the
first seven hearing days. Transcripts of the balance of
the DOL hearing are not yet available. However, HL&P
counsel have not identified any evidence received in the
balance of the DOL hearing that would lead to conclusions
different from those expressed in this Response.
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As a result of review of the department,-

-

identified functions within-that were being duplicated or could
be more effectively performed by other STPEGS departments. [Id.;
Attachment A to -esponse at 2-3). -also concluded that
there were too many supervisors in the- .nanagers/supervisors
out of -total employees) and that functional areas assigned to
supervisors were not logically grouped. [Att. A to_Response
at 1]. -therefore developed a proposed reorganization that
eliminated certain functions, regrouped the remaining functions and
identified the number of supervisory, professional and clerical
personnel required for the revised organization. These changes

reduced the total number of -positions by _and the total

number of required- [(Tr. 1404-12 _:
Att. A to - Response at 2-4). Of the —positions

eliminated, - were manager/supervisor positions, and the

remaining -ere professionals. (Id.)] _implemented a

contract scope change which reduced the number of -

managers/supervisors by -and the total — [Tr.
In mid-March 1992, - net with—

. The analyses that formed the bases of the reorganization
are described in detail in hResponse to the DFI
addressed to him, mestlmon i DOL hearing,
[see especially r. -1416 “, and in
Attachments A and B to this Response. Consequently, only

a brief summary of reasons for the reorganization is
provided here.
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the proposed reorganization. (Tr. 1049-51 -; Tr. 1415
—]. - explained the proposed changes in the functions
performed by the- and in the number of pocitions in th-
- of the- positions to be eliminated from-,-nanager
and-professionals already had been selected for transfer to
another department along with the transfer of certain access
authorization functions. Another- supervisor had previously
announced-resiqnation. This left -manager/supervisor and
-professionals to be transferred or terminated. (Tr. 1051-52
| EENEVIFHBREELY P

At the meeting, -approved the reorganization,
including the proposed reduction in the number o‘personnel.
[(Tr. 1050-51 - They did not discuss which specific

individuals would be affected by this restructuring. [Tr. 1053-54

- s Tr. 1227-2-) ]. - directed- to contact the

STPEGS Human Resources - Nuclear Department (HR-N) for guidance on

how to proceed with the reorganization. [Tr. 1052 - Tr. 1415

B. Forced Ranking Process

In accordance with_ instruct xons,_'equested

assistance from HR-N in developing objective criteria to select

from the staff -individuals to transfer or terminate as a

result of the reorganization. (Tr. 1229-31 _]. In

response, HR-N provided an "Evaluation and Decision Process"

WIS, 44 6 Mpe



package that had been developed for the HL&P STEP program.’ (Tr.

1340—1‘he package included a Special Performance Profile
(SPP) form and instructions on how to use it.®? [Tr. 1231 -:

att. A to YR response at 5).

The SPP form rates each employee with respect to five
broad areas of work-related performance, skills and behavior. To
implement the Evaluation and Decision Process, an SPP form must be
completed by the appropriate supervisor for each employee within
the affected department. After all employees within the department
have been rated, a forced ranking is completed for each
occupational category (i.e., clerical, professional and
manager/supervisor), and the rankings in each occupational category

are utilized to determine the employees to be terminated or

transferred. [Att. A to-Response at 5-6].

4 The STEP program =-- Success Through Excellence in
Performance -- involved a reduction of force in the
Company affecting approximately 1300 emplouyees through a
combination of terminations and early retirements.
During the STEP program, the Evaluation and Decision
Process package provided a structured method for
selecting employees to be retained, transferred or
terminated in each affected department.

As explained in the instructions, the SFP is not the same
as the Performance Appraisal form that is completed for
each HL&P employee annually. The Performance Appraisals
evaluate each individual’s performance against the
requirements of a particular job, while the SPP evaluates
the potential value to the new, reduced organization of
each employee as compared to other employees in
comparable positions within the organization. [Att. A to
*Response at 5).

PR D 1 114N e sapm '1‘)'



—V to assist in preparing the SPPs for the —
employees. (Tr. 1232 -: Tr. 1651-52 - —

prepared SPPs for the employees who reported directly to -

— while— and -prepared SPPs for the
employees in their respective divisions of- —

received HL&P’s standard printed directions on how to complete SPPs
and conmpleted their respective assigned SPPs without any
discussion, among themselves or with others, about how individual

employees should be rated. (Tr. 1647 (Moore); Tr. 1235-36

e s oo o vel) (RN o v orrs vould

be used, nor did - advise them of the details of the

reorganization plan. [Id.]. Both “ have since

stated that they each inferred that the SPPs might be a basis

a recorganization, possibly involving a reduction of force,

did not know any of the details. [Tr. 1528-29 - In

-

they did not know how many 1individuals or which jok

particular, 'y

4 s

classifications would be affected.

After all of the SPPs were completed, —;'.’;ewed the
forms. As suggested by the instructions for this ;sruce:ss,—

been
until

shortly before the initiation of the evaluation

ansferred to t

m believed ; 1 the best position to
eve e the performance, skills and behavior of those
1sion. (Att. A to

personnel in his forme-dw
£

Response at 5



considered whether the ratings prepared by (i NEREEERER - - -

done on a consistent basis and whether the ratings were consistent
with-own evaluation of the -employees. [Tr. 1424-25, 1431

-]. -‘ found —SPP ratings to be

generally consistent with{iiiifllovn evaluations. (att. a to (D
Response at 6]. However, -did find a few inconsistencies in

the number of points awarded for similar employee characteristics

oy G  (7:. 1¢:¢-2s QUMY ccc olso Att. A
to -sponse at 5-6). Theretore,- met with nd

they resolved the inconsistencies.' [Tr. 1424-25 (D 5 Tr.

1655-56 (D .

-then submitted the SPPs, as corrected, to HR-N for

its review along with ranked lists of the employees’ scores for

each occupational category (i.e., clerical, professional and

manager/supervisor). [Tr. 1425 -,‘ Att. A to-Response

at 6). The Manager of HR-N assigned —
—, to review the SPPS and assure

that the evaluations had been done fairly. [Tr. 1702, 1747
- - compared the ratings on the SPPs with the
respective employees’ personnel records, including the annual

Performance Appraisals for several prior annual cycles. [Tr. 1703~

o By way of example, in the SPP category "special skills,k"

had awarded one pgd to each individual to reflect
erience within the while had
awarded no points for such experie . onsequently,

they decided to deduct one point in this category from
each employee rated b— (Tr. 1425 ~ Tr.
1666-68 ( .

HOUIOZ N | R AN S 2 &



1704, 1752~ After completing her review,- advised

— of an apparent inconsistency between the SPP ratings of two

professionals.’’ (Tr. 1753-56 -: Tr. 1341-42, 1427-30

-)]. The inconsistency was resolved by —
W to the satisfaction of -. (rr. 1755-56 (D -

@R rcceived the lowest SPP  rating in  the

management/supervisor category. [Tr. 1757 (Jones)]. Therefore,

W o selected as—manager/supervisor to be transferred
or terminated from-

-received the lowest SPP rating in the professional

category; —tied for the second lowest
rating. (Tr. 1434 —]. Since-individuals from the

professional category were to be transferred or termlnated,-
having the lowest rating, was selected as one. P cclected
-as the second individual, based on - belief that there was
greater assurance that - would maintain an acceptable level of

performance. [Id.; Att. A to -Response at 9]. Although

_had less potential for advancement than-‘,was a more

dependable worker than - who had a history of repeated
]
performance problems and was under active discipline (i.e.,

probation). (Tr. 1292 (R »tt- A to G ccporse at 9.

In fact, less than six months earlier -had received the most

Although-ntihed other apparent inconsistencies,
did not mention them to ecause Qoncluded
at none of them would affec > overall ranking within

the occupational catego . The inconsistency
identified to-JyWis discussed below at 28-
30.

e



severe HL&P employee discipline short of termination aft.ex.[oss
of composure disrupted work and caused—upervisor to feel
physically threatened. [Tr. 1344 _ Tr. 1680-81 —].
e, Review of Open Positions
After the proposed reorganization was approved by-

HR-N management advised the Manager of Employment Recruitment,

- that three [} personnel would need new
positions cutside of - [TY. 1753— See also Att. A to

—e8ponse at 11). Prior to the time decisions were made as
to specific employees,-reviewed the qualifications required
for open STPEGS positions to detemine whether the backgrounds -

_would meet them. After

were selected, but before they were notified, -again checked

the availability of positions at the STPEGS for which these
individuals were potentially suitable. [Att. A t.o-Response
at 11). During these reviews,-'was unable to identify any open

positions at STPEGS suiltable for

Specifically, there were no open positions for which a

background wes desired or would be particularly useful.” [1d.].

In addition, -lso had inquired directly of the—

whether arv positions were available in the

RGO
persons with —' [14.], The —
advised ‘that there was no need for additional —
—in the-division. (Id.).

None of these individuals possesses a college degree or

has relevant work experience other than in -
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D. Knowledge of Protected Activities
The HL&P personnel who participated in the decision to

coraan O o ot

of the HL&P personnel to be affected by the reorganization -
— did not know that —
WP ¢ prought allegations to the NRC." [Tr. 1432-36 S
Tr. 1560-62, 1566 —; Tr. 965 -; Tr. 1096-97, 1156

- Most of them were aware that the NRC had investigated

concerns relating to—in the summer of 1991, including

various technical issues. However, they did not know, nor did they
try to find out, the sources of these concerns. [Tr. 965 —

rr. 1006-97, 1156 (N Tr. 1402-5c QNN Tr- 1560-62, 1566

_. The DFI refers to two occasions specified in the OIG

Report in which knew or suspected that had raised
p

concerns internally within HL&P, including two concerns-ight
have brought to the STPEGS SPEAKOUT organization. The discussion
below responding to the 0IG findings enumerated in the DFI explains

why these events would not have motivated - or HL&P to

retaliate, and indeed, should not even be viewed as protected

activities.

I111. Response to 8pecific OIG Findings

L HL&P has learned during the DOL proceeding that-
md others did bring concerns to the NRC. However,
n

ot clear that-did S0.
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pages 2-4 of the DFI list the 0IG findings forming the

basis for the conclusion that "it appears that discrimination may

have occurred against —" These findings are

incomplete or inaccurate in material respects and do not support

the assertion that there was any improper discrimination against

— The "considerations" identified in the DFI

are gquoted and discussed below:

F Thatmade allegations to HL&P
nanagement, o e South Texas Project employee

concerns program (SPEAKOUT), and to the NRC.

25 That these allegatio ated tc personal
misconduct and facility and pertained to
matters under the regulatory jurisdiction of the
NRC.

These statements in the DFI and the OIG Report imply that
-were in some way distinguished from other-
employees by having engaged in protected activities, and that this
caused them to be treated in a manner different from other-
employees. This is an unjustified assumption and is factually
incorrect. Many other - employees engaged 1in protected

activities, including discussing various concerns with the NRC,

SPEAKOUT and HL&P management. (Tr. 594, 628-29 (JjjB Tr. s28
_ Tr. 1607-13 — see Complainants’ Exhibit 16 and
Defendant’s Exhibit 13). Nor is there any particular protected

activity that ties these three individuals together in a way that
suggests that management might have singled them out for dismissal
as a group. By grouping together its discussion of these

employees, the OIG Report obscures the fact that pertinent HL&P

16



managenent QNN ¢ ¢ ot krov that

— had engaged in protected activity. The only alleged

protected activity of which pertinent management was aware was a
concern brought directly to —by- (see response to
consideration 3, below). However, this activity did not provide

-ny motive to ret:. iate, and should not even be viewed as

protected activity.

The OIG investigators interviewed at least 12 HL&P
employees in connection with its 1991 investigation (91-42G).
Moreover, the DOL hearing record shows that the 1991 O0IG

investigation and the related NRC Inspection 50-498/91-21 arose out

of an anonymous letter sent to NRC (written by -
~and perhaps others) and a subseguent meeting

between NRC representatives and HL&P employees at an off-site

" IS

location in the vicinity of STPEGS. |[Tr. 254-55, 302, 594, 628-29
-: Tr. 753-54 - At least—empioyees attended

the off-site meetings, including -

SO cc oo GEEER o o000 ) ). D
subsequently resigned from HL&P in — —

remain -employees and have not experienced any adverse

employment action. ([Tr. 828 -]. In addition, several other

STPEGS — provided information to OIG during that

investigation.

" HL&P management did not learn of the anonymous letter to
NRC, the off-site meeting (let alone its participants),
or even the results of 0IG investigation 91-42G, until
long after the terminations of



The incomplete information in the OIG Report leaves the
incorrect impression that —were the only
allegers in 1991, and that because of their participation in that
investigation they were targeted as a specific group of allegers to
be retaliated against. In fact, however, many other employees
participated in bringing forward allegations and providing
information to OIG and have not suffered any adverse employment
action. Far from supporting OIG’s speculations to the contrary,
these facts clearly show that—must have been
selected for termination or transfer based on factors gther than
their respective roles with respect to the 0OIG 1991 investigation.

The discussion below, in connection with the other O0IG
findings quoted in the DFI, shows that the HL&P managers who
participated in the reorganization and selection process did not
have any motive to retaliate against _and had no
knowledge of the allegations that they had made to the NRC.

3 That certain HL&P supervisors and managers had

knowledge of some or all of the allegations made to
SPEAKQUT or to the NRC, and t

had specific knowledge that
in a protected activity when
with information about possi
information provided to NRC inspectors.

Contrary to the assertion in the O0IG Report, the

individuals who participated in some way in thc-reorganization

_ or the forced ranking selection of
enployees to be inpacted QUEEEGEGE_IG_—_—__IT—— i o

know of any allegation filed with the NRC by —



(rr. 965 QIR tr. 1096-97, 115 (R Tr. 1<32-3¢ EETRRENER
Tr. 1560-62, 1566—]. The OIG Report provides no factual
basis for its conclusion/speculatiorn. The only "“evidence" cited .3
a telephone conversation between the NRC Region IV Deputy Regional
Administrator (James Montgomery) and- regarding a grievance
filed by an NRC employee. The discussion between Dr. Montgomery
and- concerned the possibility that the NRC employee might
contact STPEGS employees in connection with the grievance. There
was no discussion indicating that any HL&P employee had raised a
concern, and nothing communicated to - implied that the
grievance might somehow be related to any allegations by STP
personnel. (Tr. 1072, 1078 _ Accordingly, there is no
basis for speculating that- (or any other STPEGS personnel) may
have learned from such a conversation that an HL&P employee had

contacted NRC, much less identified any particular individual.™

The OIG Report cites certain instances in which- and

-allegedly acquired knowledge that concerns had been brought

to SPEAKOUT or HL&P management b)— but none of these

instances can reasonably be regarded as providing a motive to

" The OIG Report relies, in part, on its assertion that the
NRC employee grievance arose out of the results of the
0IG investigation 91-42G. However, this information was
not communicated to (Tr. 1072, 107¢ QN In
any event, even this ormation would not have suggested
anything about the identities of the allegers or the fact
that they might be HL&P employees.

19-
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retal iate. Indeed, these instances should not be considered

knowledge of protected activity.

First, as related on page 16 of the 0IG Report, (il
described to the 0IG a circumstance that ;rfdto assume that
- had brought to SPEAKOUT two concerns related to the
Maintenance Department. These concerns involved (1) the alleged
misuse of HL&P property and (2) an alleged breach of an HL&P
investigator’s responsibility to maintain as confidential
information gathered during an internal investigation. [Tr. 1294~
96; 1436-37 (. There is absolutely no reason to believe
t.hat-would have been motivated to retaliate agains~ for
bringing such concerns to SPEAKOUT.'® Neither concern suggested
any impropriety on the part of STPEGS management cor - nor did
these concerns relate to matters within NRC jurisdiction.

On pages 17-18, the VIG Report discusses a statement by
-to 0IG investigators. -tcld OIG of an interview of -
during an HR~N investigation in October 1991 to determine whether
to discipline-or misconduct involving a disruptive argument
with his supervisor. During the interview,-claimed that the
proposed disciplinary action was in retaliation for concerns-and

-had raised two and a half years earlier to HL&P management and

16 Certainly, it is unreasonable to assume t.hatq
any motive to retaliate against anyone who W

Speakout regard e of the conce

had
to

and, through
onstrated h' »

rous support o
recognition of its value to



SPEAKOUT. However, -did not describe the substance of the

concerns. [Tr. 1568 -

R the 01c that SR t-tevent did not affect
the ratings-gave —when-completed their SPPs some
five months later and that{fffjdid not discuss-statement with

anyone prior to the O0IG interview. — statement is

credible.' -had no reason to be concerned about some unknown

issue that -may have raised with SPEAKOUT or HL&P

managers years before. Moreover,—statement in the interview
was too vague to constitute knowledge of protected activity since

it contained no indication that the earlier concerns related to

compliance with NRC requirements.'®

Finally, the OIG Report on page 6 discusses a

conversation —had with -, during which they

advised - that there was a mistake of fact in an NRC

Inspection Report —which they viewed as evidence that

someone had lied to the NRC during the inspection. This NRC

inspection had occurred in —six months before-

" In October 1991, aroupd the time-made this statement
in presence, also made the same allegation to

DOL 1n a Section 210 complaint. The DOL subseguently
found the allegation to be without merit, and &did

not appeal.

- It should be recognized that most concerns brought to
SPEAKOUT do not relate to matters within NRC
jurisdiction. SPEAKOUT has routinely<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>